

Supreme Court, U. S.

JAN 22 1973

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1972

No. 72-129

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED
PEOPLE, NEW YORK CITY REGION OF NEW YORK CON-
FERENCE OF BRANCHES, *et al.*,

Appellants-Applicants for Intervention,

v.

NEW YORK, on behalf of New York, Bronx, and
Kings Counties, *et al.*,

Appellees.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE STATE OF NEW YORK

LOUIS J. LEFKOWITZ
Attorney General of the
State of New York
*Attorney for Appellee
State of New York*

SAMUEL A. HIRSHOWITZ
First Assistant Attorney General

GEORGE D. ZUCKERMAN ✓
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN G. PROUDFIT
Assistant Attorney General

JUDITH T. KRAMER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statement	1
Question Presented	4
Statutes Involved	5
ARGUMENT	
I. The declaratory judgment was issued by the Court below in accordance with the procedure authorized by Section 4 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965	6
II. Appellants' application to intervene was not timely	8
III. Appellants do not have an absolute right to intervene	12
A. No statute of the United States confers an unconditional right to intervene in a Section 4 action	12
B. Appellants have failed to establish a significant impairment of their interest to warrant intervention as of right	12
C. Appellants have failed to show inadequate representation by the United States Department of Justice	15
IV. Appellants have failed to establish that the Court below abused its discretion in denying appellants' motion to intervene	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby</i> , 344 F. 2d 571 (2nd Cir., 1965)	8
<i>Allen Company v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944)	10, 15
<i>Apache County v. United States</i> , D.D.C., 256 F. Supp. 903 (1966)	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>Aponte v. O'Rourke</i> , S.D.N.Y., Civ. No. 1971-3200 ...	10
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 802 (1949)	15
<i>Boston Tow Boat Co. v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 632 (1944)	13
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	22, 23
<i>Camacho v. Doe</i> , 31 Misc. 2d 692, 221 N.Y.S. 2d 262, aff'd 7 N.Y. 2d 762, 163 N.E. 2d 140 (1959)	19
<i>Camacho v. Rogers</i> , 199 F. Supp. 155 (S.D.N.Y., 1961)	19
<i>Cardona v. Power</i> , 384 U.S. 672 (1966)	19
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Company</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	15, 16
<i>Chance v. Board of Examiners</i> , 51 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y., 1970)	13
<i>City of New York v. Consolidated Gas Company of New York</i> , 253 U.S. 219 (1920)	15
<i>Diaz v. Southern Drilling Corp.</i> , 427 F. 2d 1118 (5th Cir., 1970)	10
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	13
<i>Edmondson v. State of Nebraska</i> , 333 F. 2d 123 (8th Cir., 1967)	12, 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

iii

	PAGE
<i>Elmore County Idaho v. United States</i> , D.D.C., Civil Action No. 320-66 (Sept. 22, 1966)	7
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	18
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	14
<i>Hatton v. County Board of Education of Maury County, Tenn.</i> , 422 F. 2d 457 (6th Cir., 1970) ...	13
<i>Horton v. Lawrence County Board of Education</i> , 425 F. 2d 735 (5th Cir., 1970)	13
<i>In re Engelhard & Sons Company</i> , 231 U.S. 646 (1914)	15
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	20
<i>Lassiter v. Northhampton County Board of Elections</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)	19
<i>McKenna v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.</i> , 303 F. 2d 778 (5th Cir., 1962)	8
<i>NAACP v. New York City Board of Education</i> , 72 Civ. 1460	14
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1971)	17
<i>Sam Fox Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	13
<i>Socialist Worker Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y., 1970)	19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) ..6, 7, 19	
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Education</i> , 427 F. 2d 1352 (9th Cir., 1970)	13
<i>Stadin v. Union Electric Company</i> , 309 F. 2d 912 (8th Cir., 1962) cert. denied 373 U.S. 915	22

	PAGE
<i>State of Alaska v. United States</i> , D.D.C., Civil Action No. 101-66 (Aug. 17, 1966)	7
<i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Company</i> , 50 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y., 1970) aff'd 401 U.S. 986 (1971)	12
<i>United States v. Blue Chip Stamp Company</i> , 272 F. Supp. 432 (D.C. Cal., 1967)	8
<i>United States v. California Canneries</i> , 279 U.S. 553 (1929)	22
<i>Wake County, North Carolina v. United States</i> , D.D.C. Civil Action No. 1198-66 (Jan. 23, 1967)..	7
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	14

STATUTES

§ 4a and § 5 of Voting Rights Act of 1965, Public Law 89-1101, 70 Stat. 438, 42 U.S.C. & 1973(b)(c) as amended by Public Law 91-285, 94 Stat. 315	2, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 16
New York State Const., Art. II, § 1	2
New York Election Law §§ 150, 168	2
28 U.S.C. Rule 24(a)(b) F.R.C.P.	5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McGovney, <i>The American Suffrage Medley</i> (1949) ..	20
3B Moore, Federal Practice, § 24.01[10]	15
New York Times, February 6, 1971, p. 48	4, 8, 9
Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on Intervention Before Courts, Agencies, and Arbitrators</i> , 81 Harvard L.R. 721, 750 (1968)	15
